
 
 

Police Scotland: Contactus@scotland.pnn.police.uk  

Cabinet Secretary for Justice (Humza Yousaf): scottish.ministers@gov.scot 

Animal & Plant Health Agency: APHA.Scotland@apha.gsi.gov.uk 

Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate: ms.fishhealth@gov.scot   

Scottish Environment Protection Agency: terry.ahearn@sepa.org.uk 

Crown Estate Scotland: Alex.Adrian@crownestatescotland.com 

Health & Safety Executive: Penny.Falconer@hse.gov.uk 

Marine Concern: mc@marineconcern.com 

             6 August 2019 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Protocol & Guidelines for Filming Salmon Farms 

 

Further to Scottish Salmon Watch's letter of 21 July, would it be possible to draft a protocol 

and guidelines for filming with respect to salmon farms? 

 

Scottish Salmon Watch is keen to ensure that specific events planned for the weekend of 31 

August/1 September proceed safely and legally.  It is disappointing that our letter of 21 July 

(re-enclosed for easy reference and available online here) has not received a single reply 

especially since the issue warranted recent media coverage via The Ferret (2 August).   

 

 
 

Please note that further details on our protests on 31 August and 1 September around salmon 

farms on the West coast of Scotland are detailed via: 

 

Make a Splash for Salmon, Cetaceans, Lobsters & Seals!  

Swimming (& Paddling) Against the Rising Tide of Salmon Farming  
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A poster publicising the events is detailed below (available online here as a PDF).   

 

 
 

 

 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/splash-poster-new-version.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2019/07/make-a-splash-for-salmon-cetaceans-lobsters-seals.html


This was Tweeted earlier today: 

 

 
 

https://twitter.com/TheGAAIA/status/1158690422820102144
https://twitter.com/TheGAAIA/status/1158690422820102144


And re-Tweeted to Police Scotland, the Crown Estate, SEPA, HSE, Marine Scotland as well 

as the salmon farming companies concerned (except Kames who do not appear to be on 

Twitter): 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Scottish Salmon Watch would be happy to meet with Scottish Sea Farms, Mowi and Kames 

prior to the events on 31 August and 1 September if it would help allay any fears and avoid 

unnecessary confrontation. 

 

https://twitter.com/TheGAAIA/status/1158761476691243009
https://twitter.com/TheGAAIA/status/1158761476691243009
https://twitter.com/TheGAAIA/status/1158761476691243009


This is a family friendly event where safety is paramount and to which I will be bringing my 

young children (4 & 5 years old). 

 

 
 

 

Plans already outlined include dressing up as a lobster in a gas mask, a dolphin with ear 

defenders, a seal in a bullet proof vest and a salmon infested with lice. 

 

 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2019/07/make-a-splash-for-salmon-cetaceans-lobsters-seals.html
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Please note that any weapons will be inflatable proton guns or toy guns. 

 

 
 

 

And please rest assured that there will be no actual chemical weapons even if we're dressed in 

Hazmat suits. 

 

 
 

Sorry if I have to make this obvious point but when Scottish Salmon Watch visited the Isle of 

Arran to film in May we received a visit from Police Scotland who said they were responding 

to a tip-off from a member of the public who claimed that we were going to blow up the local 

school.   



More details online here 

 

 
 

 

If Sergeant Johnson is called to the scene again when we visit the Shuna salmon farm 

operated by Scottish Sea Farms in Loch Linnhe might I suggest he (and his Police Scotland 

colleague) take the appropriate safety precautions including wearing a life jacket.   

 

 

 
 

 

https://vimeo.com/351032724
https://vimeo.com/348103463
https://vimeo.com/351032724
https://vimeo.com/348103463


Apparently the front of the Police Scotland boat is also not in a safe position and appears 

unlocked - you can see Police Scotland's flagrant abuse of health and safety at the start of the 

video as the boat approaches.  

 

 

 

 

Please also note from my blog: 

Howard Wood (Goldman Environmental prize winner in 2015) Tweeted in reply (15 July):  
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Don Staniford Tweeted (15 July):  

 

 

 Howard Wood posted on Facebook (15 July):  

 

  

https://twitter.com/TheGAAIA/status/1150718913174548481
https://www.facebook.com/don.staniford.3/posts/10162512704785355?comment_id=10162513016350355&notif_id=1563187960800062&notif_t=feed_comment
https://twitter.com/TheGAAIA/status/1150718913174548481
https://www.facebook.com/don.staniford.3/posts/10162512704785355?comment_id=10162513016350355&notif_id=1563187960800062&notif_t=feed_comment


Russ Cheshire Tweeted (15 July): 

 

 

Ewan Kennedy Tweeted (16 July):  

 

https://twitter.com/RussCheshire/status/1150862419658493952
https://twitter.com/ewangkennedy/status/1151124125466943488
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Here's the FOI request to Police Scotland: 

  

 

  

https://twitter.com/ewangkennedy/status/1151124125466943488
https://twitter.com/ewangkennedy/status/1151124125466943488


 

Read more via "Police Scotland Acting as Private Security Enforcement for Norwegian-

Owned Scottish Sea Farms?" 

 

Finally, Scottish Salmon Watch have invited a former police officer, now retired, who lives 

locally and knows local waters to act as an observer and police liaison on 1 September.   He 

is aware of previous events concerning fish farms and is admin for Marine Concern (Mark 

Carter is copied into this letter and his web-site is www.marineconcern.com).  Mark is up to 

date on relevant legislation especially when dealing with marine wildlife and maritime issues.   

 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

Don Staniford 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch 

Tel: 07771 541826 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2019/07/police-scotland-acting-as-private-security-enforcement-for-norwegian-owned-scottish-sea-farms.html
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https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/about-us
https://twitter.com/ewangkennedy/status/1151124125466943488


 

Police Scotland Wildlife Crime Unit: Contactus@scotland.pnn.police.uk  

Animal & Plant Health Agency: APHA.Scotland@apha.gsi.gov.uk 

Scottish Government Fish Health Inspectorate: ms.fishhealth@gov.scot   

Scottish Environment Protection Agency: terry.ahearn@sepa.org.uk 

Crown Estate Scotland: Alex.Adrian@crownestatescotland.com 

                  21 July 2019 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Protocol & Guidelines for Filming Salmon Farms 

 

Would it be possible to draft a protocol and guidelines for filming with respect to salmon 

farms? 

 

During 2018 and 2019 Scottish Salmon Watch has been filming at salmon farms and we are 

planning further filming in the coming weeks with a 'Salmonwatch' weekend of citizen 

science and surveillance scheduled for 31 August & 1 September.   

 

 
 

Read more via: 

'Salmonwatch' Exposes Scottish Salmon's Dirty Secrets 

Shocking Video Footage from Mowi's 'Bay of the Dead Heads' (Bagh Dail nan Ceann)  

Photos of Secret Filming at Scottish & Irish Salmon Farms  

Campaigners call for urgent investigation of all Scottish salmon farms 

'Salmonwatch' Launched in Scotland  

Biosecurity Precautions for Filming Salmon Farms  
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Scottish Salmon Watch will re-visit Mowi salmon farms at Poll na Gille (rated the worst in 

Scotland from a welfare perspective) and Bagh Dail nan Ceann; the Kames salmon farm at 

Rubh an Trilleachain in Shuna Sound (a site already exhibiting welfare problems); The 

Scottish Salmon Company in Loch Fyne; and Scottish Sea Farms sites at Dunstaffnage in the 

Firth of Lorne and Shuna in Loch Linnhe.   
 

 
 

When Scottish Salmon Watch visited the latter on 3 July we were ordered by Police Scotland 

to leave the area (we were not even inside the lease area at the time) and seek permission of 

the privately owned Norwegian company Scottish Sea Farms to be in public waters.  

 

 
 

Read more via Police Scotland Acting as Private Security Enforcement for Norwegian-

Owned Scottish Sea Farms? 
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When Scottish Salmon Watch filmed in May 2019 at Mowi's ASC-certified salmon farm in 

Loch Leven, I understand that Mowi filed a report with Police Scotland.  

 

 
 

When Scottish Salmon Watch filmed at The Scottish Salmon Company's salmon farm in 

Loch Shieldaig in June 2019 we filed two complaints with Police Scotland, APHA and 

Marine Scotland (read online here and online here). 

 

 
 

 

https://vimeo.com/335370932
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It is known via data released by the Scottish Government via Freedom of Information that 

over half of farmed salmon tested in 2018 and 2019 were positive for Piscine Reovirus 

(PRV).  Hence we will be testing water samples and any dead fish we find floating in public 

waters.   

 

 
 

Scottish Salmon Watch would like to engage with the appropriate authorities to establish a 

safe and bio-secure zone for filming, diving and sampling.  We believe we have followed 

bio-security and disinfectant guidelines to the letter and last year sought the advice of the 

Scottish Government who advised following the SSPO's Code of Good Practice and the 

Disinfectant Guide.   

 

However, there appears to be a grey area in terms of proximity and Police Scotland's recent 

advice (which Scottish Salmon Watch has questioned) with respect to requiring explicit 

permission from the salmon farming company raises serious concerns.  Indeed, you could 

argue that by blocking navigation between rows of cages with plastic feed pipes that salmon 

farms are infringing upon public rights in navigable waters.   
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Scottish Salmon Watch has specific concerns with respect to firearms being used on site to 

kill seals and requests that there is a Scottish-wide cease-fire on salmon farms over the 

weekend of 31 August/1 September.  I plan to be in the water in close proximity to salmon 

farms wearing a seal suit so would appreciate not being shot at. 

 

 
  

Scottish Salmon Watch also has concerns regarding the use of toxic chemicals at salmon 

farms and via well boats.   Scientific research published by the Scottish Aquaculture 

Research Forum in 2016 showed how Emamectin benzoate is lethal to lobsters. 

 

 
 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2018/03/sunday-herald-revealed-scottish-government-bid-to-exempt-salmon-farming-from-us-seal-killing-ban.html
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Data published by SEPA shows that salmon farmers have reported the use of Emamectin, 

Azamethiphos and Deltamethrin during 2019.  However this data is now some four months 

out of date with information only available up to March 2019.   

 

Could advance notice be given in terms of which salmon farms are using toxic chemicals 

over the next few months so that Scottish Salmon Watch can take necessary precautions? 

 

For example, we know that Mowi's Bagh Dail nan Ceann salmon farm has used multiple 

doses of toxic chemicals since fish were first stocked in September 2018.  It reported the use 

of the lobster-killing Azamethiphos in March 2019.  

 

 And again at the same Mowi salmon farm in November 2018: 

  

http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports.aspx
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports.aspx
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2019/07/secret-filming-in-scotland-july-2019-.html
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports_record.aspx?monthly_data_id=3620283
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports_record.aspx?monthly_data_id=3620283
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports_record.aspx?monthly_data_id=3620279
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports_record.aspx?monthly_data_id=3620283


 

And lobsters in the vicinity of Mowi's salmon farm were subjected to another dose of the 

toxic Azamethiphos in October 2018:  

 

  

http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports_record.aspx?monthly_data_id=3620278
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As well as a dose of the toxic lobster-killer Emamectin benzoate in September 2018:  

 

At which salmon farms is Mowi and other salmon farming companies planning to use toxic 

chemicals during August and September?  Would it be possible to cease using toxic 

chemicals for the weekend of 31 August/1 September? 

In conclusion, Scottish Salmon Watch would appreciate your thoughts on drafting a protocol 

and guidelines for filming with respect to salmon farms.  We appreciate that this is a 

controversial subject but we want to ensure safety and bio-security as well as enshrine ancient 

public rights to water and navigation.   

 

To avoid confrontation and litigation, I would be happy to meet with the Police Scotland and 

representatives from Mowi, The Scottish Salmon Company, Kames and Scottish Sea Farms 

prior to filming, sampling, swimming and diving during the weekend of 31 August/1 

September.   

 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

Don Staniford 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch 

http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports_record.aspx?monthly_data_id=3620277
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